
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF
ALASKA IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MARGARET PATON-WALSH
Counsel of Record
JOANNE M. GRACE
RUTH BOTSTEIN
STATE OF ALASKA
1301 W. 4th Avenue, Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 269-6612
margaret.paton-walsh@alaska.gov

*Counsel for Amicus
State of Alaska*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
This Court Should Grant Certiorari Because § 5 Imposes an Extraordinary Burden on Covered Jurisdictions Without Sufficient Evidence that They Have Serious and Established Records of Intentional Voting Discrimination, as Alaska’s Experience Demonstrates	3
I. Section 5 Has Significantly Interfered With Alaska’s Ability to Conduct Timely and Efficient Elections, as Illustrated by its 2010 Redistricting Process and the 2012 Election Cycle	4
II. Congress Reauthorized § 5’s Application to Alaska in 2006 Without the Requisite Evidence that the State Has a Record of Voting Discrimination	10
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arakaki v. Hawaii</i> , 314 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Baldus v. Members of Wis. Government Accountability Board</i> , 2012 WL 983685 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 22, 2012)	17
<i>Black Political Task Force v. Galvin</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 291 (D. Mass. 2004)	16
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	5
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	11
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	7
<i>Hickel v. Southeast Conference</i> , 846 P.2d 38 (Alaska 1992)	4, 5
<i>In Re 2011 Redistricting Cases</i> , 274 P.3d 466 (Alaska 2012)	4, 5
<i>In Re 2011 Redistricting Cases</i> , 2012 WL 2748214 (Alaska 2012)	6
<i>Kenai Peninsula Borough v. State of Alaska</i> , 743 P.2d 1352 (Alaska 1987)	4
<i>Large v. Fremont County, Wyoming</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (D. Wyo. 2010)	17
<i>Luper v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 268 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (D. Alaska 2003)	15
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nick et al. v. Bethel</i> , No. 3:07-cv-0098-TMB (D. Alaska).....	18
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)....	3, 13, 17
<i>Rudolph v. Treadwell</i> , No. 3:10-cv-00268-RRB (D. Alaska).....	10
<i>Samuelson v. Treadwell</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00118-RRB-AK-JKS (D. Alaska)	8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Shelby County, Alabama v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	10, 11, 13, 14, 17
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Berks County, Pennsylvania</i> , 277 F. Supp. 2d 570 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	17
<i>United States v. Blaine County, Montana</i> , 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>United States v. City of Euclid</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 584 (N.D. Ohio 2008)	16
<i>United States v. State of Louisiana</i> , 265 F. Supp. 703 (E.D. La. 1966).....	15
<i>United States v. Village of Port Chester</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	7, 9
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....	9, 17, 18
STATUTES	
§ 2 of the VRA, 42 U.S.C. § 1973(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 4 of the VRA, 42 U.S.C. § 1973b(b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 5 of the VRA, 42 U.S.C. § 1973c(a), 1973c(d)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(a)	14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1973f	15
REGULATIONS	
28 C.F.R. § 51.9	8
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT RULES	
37.2	1
ALASKA CONSTITUTION	
Article VI, § 1	4
Article VI, § 2	4
Article VI, § 6	4
Article VI, § 8	4
Article VI, § 11	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
ALASKA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE	
216.5.....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
KRISTEN CLARKE, <i>The Congressional Record Underlying the 2006 Voting Rights Act: How Much Discrimination Can the Constitution Tolerate?</i> 43 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 285 (2008).....	10
